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BOA GENERAL REVIEW COVERSHEET

CASE: C15-2020-0053 BOA DATE: December 14th, 2020
ADDRESS: 900 Old Koenig Ln & COUNCIL DISTRICT: 7

5916 N. Lamar Blvd
OWNER: Thomas Bercy AGENT: Michael J. Whellan

ZONING: CS-MU-V-CO-NP

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 4, 5 & 6 AMENDED PLAT OF LTS A-E & G WUPPERMAN ADDN SEC 2; LOT 2
AMENDED PLAT OF LTS A-E & G WUPPERMAN ADDN SEC 2

VARIANCE REQUEST: reduce setback from 25 ft. to O ft., increase height limit from 30 ft. to 60 ft., and
increase height limit from 40 ft. to 60 ft.

SUMMARY: erect a Vertical Mixed-Use project with on-site affordable units.

ISSUES: heritage tree and additional setback required from a transmission line running down Old Koenig Ln.

ZONING LAND USES

Site CS-MU-V-CO-NP General Commercial Services- Vertical Mixed
Use

North | CS-MU-V-CO-NP General Commercial Services- Vertical Mixed
Use

South | CS-MU-V-CO-NP General Commercial Services- Vertical Mixed
Use

East CS-MU-V-CO-NP General Commercial Services- Vertical Mixed
Use

West P-NP Public

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:
Austin Independent School District

Austin Lost and Found Pets

Austin Neighborhoods Council

Bike Austin

Brentwood Neighborhood Assn.

Brentwood Neighborhood Plan Contact Team
Central Austin Urbanists

Friends of Austin Neighborhoods

Homeless Neighborhood Association
Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation
North Austin Neighborhood Alliance
SELTexas

Shoal Creek Conservancy

Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group
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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment

Decision Sheet
C-2

DATE: Monday October 12, 2020 CASE NUMBER: C15-2020-0053

___Y____ Brooke Bailey
___Y___ Jessica Cohen
- Ada Corral (OUT)
___Y____ Melissa Hawthorne
___Y____ William Hodge
___Y____ Don Leighton-Burwell
Y
Y

___Y_____Rahm McDaniel

____ Darryl Pruett

__Y___ Veronica Rivera

- Yasmine Smith (OUT)
___Y____ Michael Von Ohlen

___Y____ Kelly Blume (Alternate)
___Y____ Martha Gonzalez (Alternate)

- Donny Hamilton (Alternate) N/A

APPLICANT: Michael Gaudini
OWNER: Thomas Bercy
ADDRESS: 900 OLD KOENIG LN AND 5916 N. LAMAR BLVD.

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant is requesting a variance(s) to decrease
the required setback and increase the maximum allowable height requirements of
Article 10, Compatibility Standards, Division 2 —Development Standards, Section
25-2-1063 (Height Limitations and Setbacks for Large Sites)

a) (B) (2) reduce setback from 25 feet (minimum allowed) to O feet (requested)

b) (C) (1) (b) increase height limit from 30 feet (maximum allowed) to 60 feet
(requested)

c) (C) (2) (b) increase height limit from 40 feet (maximum allowed) to 60 feet
(requested) in order to erect Vertical Mixed Use project with on-site affordable
units in a “CS-MU-V-CO-NP”, General Commercial Services — Mixed Use —
Vertical Mixed Use - Conditional Overlay — Neighborhood Plan zoning district.
(Brentwood Neighborhood Plan)

Note: The Land Development Code Section 25-2-1063 (B) A person may not
construct a structure 25 feet or less from property: (2) on which a use permitted
in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district is located.
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(C) The height limitation for a structure are: (1) two stories and 30 feet, if the
structure is 50 feet or less from the property: (b) on which a use is permitted in an
“SF-5" or more restrictive zoning district; or (2) three stories and 40 feet if the
structure is more than 50 feet and not more than 100 feet from property: (b) on
which a use is permitted in an “SF-5" or more restrictive zoning district is
located.

BOARD’S DECISION: BOA MEETING OCT 12, 2020

Board Member Melissa Hawthorne motions to Postpone to December 14, 2020,
Board Member Brooke Bailey seconds on an 11-0 vote; POSTPONED TO
DECEMBER 14, 2020.

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

%\Q/% Ul% Diana Ramirez for

Elaine Ramirez Don Leighton-Burwell
Executive Liaison Chairman
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ARMBRUST & BROWN, PLLC

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS

100 CONGRESS AVENUE, SUITE 1300
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701-2744
512-435-2300

FACSIMILE 512-435-2360

MICHAEL J. WHELLAN
(512)435-2320
mwhellan@abaustin.com
November 19, 2020

Via email

Board of Adjustment
301 W. 2nd St.
Austin, TX 78701

Subject: Variance Request for 5916 North Lamar Blvd. and 900 Old Koenig Lane
(“the Property™)

Dear Members:

Please accept this letter on behalf of 5916 N Lamar Investor, LLC (“the Applicant™). The
Applicant is requesting a variance from compatibility standards related to an adjacent church, the
Koenig Lane Christian Church, in order to help provide a Vertical Mixed-Use (VMU) project
featuring affordable housing. Koenig Lane Christian Church supports this request.

The Property is located near the intersection of North Lamar Boulevard and Old Koenig Lane,
and is largely surrounded by sites zoned for mixed-use and commercial uses, with the North
Austin Reservoir (zoned for Public) to the south.

The fact that the Property and neighboring sites are largely zoned for mixed-use and commercial
is consistent with the City’s longstanding vision for North Lamar Boulevard. The City has
consistently identified North Lamar Boulevard as an appropriate location for increased housing
and mixed-use development, designating it as a Core Transit Corridor (2005), an Imagine Austin
Corridor (2012), and a Transit Priority Network Roadway (2019), as well as funding the
development of a North Lamar Corridor Plan through the 2016 mobility bond.

This vision for directing growth on the North Lamar corridor complements the City’s vision for
affordable housing. The City’s Strategic Housing Blueprint calls for 6,651 units at an
affordability level of up to 80 percent MFI in District 7 by 2027 and 63,201 units up to 80
percent MFI by 2027. According the City data, however, to date there are currently only 896
income-restricted units up to 80 percent MFI in District 7 and 12,110 citywide. This means that
the City will need to obtain roughly 720 affordable units in District 7 per year and 6,387 citywide
per year in order to reach its goals.

The Applicants are seeking a variance in order to allow for a reasonable use of the Property as
the type of corridor-oriented, affordable development called for in the City’s policies and goals.
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ARMBRUST & BROWN, PLLC
Page 2

Specifically, the variance would relieve the Property from the compatibility standards triggered
by the Koenig Lane Christian Church, located at 908 Old Koenig Ln. This variance is necessary
due to a number of constraints unique to the Property, including:
e Ensuring preservation of an on-site heritage tree; and
e Additional setback required along the Old Koenig Lane portion of the site due to an
existing transmission line.

These constraints together hamper the ability of the site to achieve a reasonable use and deliver
on the City’s vision for corridor-oriented projects with meaningful long-term affordability.

In order to account for these constraints, the Applicant, with the agreement of the Koenig Lane
Christian Church, has requested a variance from compatibility standards triggered by the church.
The Applicant is not seeking a variance from any compatibility standards related to single-family
homes or lots.

In addition to site constraints, there are four noteworthy factors that indicate that a compatibility
variance related to the Koenig Lane Christian Church is appropriate. First, the Koenig Lane
Christian Church is zoned with GR-MU-CO-NP, which provides that site with mixed-use
entitlements that would not otherwise trigger compatibility standards. Second, there is a 75 ft.-
tall cell tower already located on the Koenig Lane Christian Church site today that exceeds
compatibility standards, and the site retains land use entitlements to construct a replacement
tower of the same height. Our variance request would allow a project that is shorter and farther
from the church building than this cell tower. Third, the Koenig Lane Christian Church site
triggers compatibility not because of its zoning, but because it is used as a church — and in this
case, the church agrees with and supports our variance request. Finally, the Brentwood
Neighborhood Association has reviewed our requested variance and submitted a letter of
non-opposition. (Copies of both the church and neighborhood letters are enclosed in this
application packet.)

Ultimately, I believe our application demonstrates that the Property faces a number of site-
specific challenges relating to transmission line setbacks and a heritage tree, and that our request
to waive compatibility to a neighboring church — supported by that church and not opposed by
the neighborhood — is appropriate and warranted. Obtaining this variance will allow the Property
to move forward as the type of mixed-use project the City envisions for the North Lamar
corridor, including affordable housing.

I appreciate your consideration of this application and look forward to presenting our requested
variance to the Board of Adjustment.

Very truly yours,

b

Michael J. Whellan
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5916 N. Lamar Blvd. Variance Summary

City policies identify the 5916 N. Lamar site as appropriate for mixed-use and affordable housing.
e The City has consistently identified North Lamar Boulevard as appropriate for increased housing
and mixed-use projects, designating it a Core Transit Corridor (2005), Imagine Austin Corridor
(2012), 2016 Mobility Bond Corridor, and a Transit Priority Network Roadway (2019).
e The 5916 N. Lamar site is zoned for Vertical Mixed Use (VMU), an affordable housing bonus
program through which applicants provide 10 percent of total units as affordable units at 60
percent of Median Family Income (MFI) in exchange for relaxed site development standards.

However, the site faces unique constraints that impact its ability to achieve a reasonable use.
e The variance is necessary due to the constraints of preserving an on-site heritage tree and
required additional setback along the Old Koenig Lane frontage due to a transmission line.
o Together, these constraints hamper the site’s ability to achieve a reasonable use and deliver on
the city’s vision for corridor-oriented projects with meaningful long-term affordability.

In order to account for these constraints, the applicant is requesting a variance from compatibility
related to the adjacent Koenig Lane Christian Church site. Single-family compatibility would still apply.
e The Koenig Lane Christian Church is located adjacent to the 5916 N. Lamar site, and triggers
compatibility based on its use as a church. It does not trigger compatibility based on zoning.
e Granting this variance would allow the applicant to waive compatibility in relation to the church
— but would maintain full compatibility with all nearby single-family properties (See Figure 1).
e The Koenig Lane Christian Church supports this request, and the Brentwood Neighborhood
Association does not oppose it.

Additionally, a number of supporting factors indicate this variance request is appropriate:
e The church is zoned for mixed-use entitlements that would not otherwise trigger compatibility
standards. The only reason it triggers compatibility today is because it is used as a church.
e There is a cell tower already located on the church site that exceeds compatibility standards; the
variance would allow a project shorter and farther from the church than the cell tower.

Granting this variance would address the site’s unique constraints and allow it to achieve the type of

mixed-use project the City envisions for North Lamar, including affordable housing.

Figure 1. Summary Table

Current Regulations Regulations with Variance

Single-Family Compatibility (By Zoning) Applies Applies (No Change)
Church Compatibility (By Use) Applies Waived
Within 25 ft. of Church No Structure As Allowed by SF Compatibility
Within 50 ft. of Church 30 ft. / 2 stories As Allowed by SF Compatibility
Within 100 ft. of Church 40 ft. / 3 stories As Allowed by SF Compatibility
Max. Height Allowed Under Zoning 60 ft. 60 ft. (No Change)
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KOENIG LANE CHRISTIAN CHURCH

908 Old Koenig Lane Austin, Texas 78756

Christian Church
Dr. James Lewis, Pastor Telephone (512) 454-7679 (Disciples of Christ)

To Whom It May Concern

As the moderator for Koenig Lane Christian Church, | am writing in support of our neighbor’s
request for a variance that would allow our property not to trigger compatibility for their site
plan.

Our church is located at 908 Old Koenig Lane, next door to the property in question (900 Old
Koenig Lane). Both of our properties are zoned for mixed use. However, because we are a
church, our presence at this location triggers compatibility standards that limit the amount of

housing that can be provided for next door — and thus the number of future neighbors we could
otherwise welcome into our community.

One of our roles as a church is to serve and strengthen our community, and we do not want our

presence to be used to impose a harsher standard restricting the number of people who will be
able to live next door to us.

Because of this, we support our neighbor’s variance request — and ask for your support as well.

We appreciate the Board of Adjustment’s service to our community and thank you for your
consideration.

Sincérely,

Daniel Stooksberry, Moderator Koenig Lane Christian Church

o4 2020



Brentwood Nelghborhood Ass0c1at10n

Serving Our Neighborhood from 45th St. to Justin Lane and North Lamar to Burnet Road

Date: October 4, 2020
Re: Compatibility Waiver for property development at 5916 North Lamar

The Brentwood Neighborhood Association does not oppose the compatibility waiver for 5916
North Lamar with regard only to the Koenig Lane Christian church (which the church has agreed
to) as illustrated in this diagram. We would not support any waiver to the SF-3 residences, if

requested.
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BOA GENERAL REVIEW COVERSHEET

CASE: C15-2020-0053 BOA DATE: October 12™, 2020
ADDRESS: 900 Old Koenig Ln & COUNCIL DISTRICT: 7

5916 N. Lamar Blvd
OWNER: Thomas Bercy AGENT: Michael J. Whellan

ZONING: CS-MU-V-CO-NP

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 4, 5 & 6 AMENDED PLAT OF LTS A-E & G WUPPERMAN ADDN SEC 2; LOT 2
AMENDED PLAT OF LTS A-E & G WUPPERMAN ADDN SEC 2

VARIANCE REQUEST: reduce setback from 25 ft. to 0 ft., increase height limit from 30 ft. to 60 ft., and
increase height limit from 40 ft. to 60 ft.

SUMMARY:: erect a Vertical Mixed-Use project with on-site affordable units.

ISSUES: heritage tree and additional setback required from a transmission line running down Old Koenig Ln.

ZONING LAND USES

Site CS-MU-V-CO-NP General Commercial Services- Vertical Mixed
Use

North | CS-MU-V-CO-NP General Commercial Services- Vertical Mixed
Use

South | CS-MU-V-CO-NP General Commercial Services- Vertical Mixed
Use

East CS-MU-V-CO-NP General Commercial Services- Vertical Mixed
Use

West P-NP Public

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:
Austin Independent School District

Austin Lost and Found Pets

Austin Neighborhoods Council

Bike Austin

Brentwood Neighborhood Assn.

Brentwood Neighborhood Plan Contact Team
Central Austin Urbanists

Friends of Austin Neighborhoods

Homeless Neighborhood Association
Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation
North Austin Neighborhood Alliance
SELTexas

Shoal Creek Conservancy

Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group
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October 6, 2020

Michael Gaudini
900 Old Koenig Ln
Austin TX, 78756

Property Description: LOT 4,5&6 AMENDED PLAT OF LTS A-E & G WUPPERMAN ADDN SEC 2
Re: C15-2020-0053
Dear Michael,

Austin Energy (AE) has reviewed your application for the above referenced property, requesting that the
Board of Adjustment consider a variance(s) from — variance(s) to decrease the required setback and
increase the maximum allowable height requirements for the following chapter of the Land Development
Code;

Article 10, Compatibility Standards, Division 2 — Development Standards,

§ Section 25-2-1063 - (Height Limitations and Setbacks for Large Sites)

e (B) (2) reduce setback from 25 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested)
e (C) (1) (b) increase height limit from 30 feet (required) to 60 feet (requested)

e (C) (2) (b) increase height limit from 40 feet (maximum allowed) to 60 feet (requested);

In order to erect Vertical Mixed-Use project with on-site affordable units being in a "CS-MU-V-CO-NP”,
General Commercial Services — Mixed Use — Vertical Mixed Use - Conditional Overlay — Neighborhood Plan
zoning district, in the Brentwood Neighborhood

Denied by Austin Energy (AE) The proposed variance request and footprint of proposed structures
conflict with Austin Energy's existing Transmission clearances from our facilities, which is twenty-five feet
(25"). Please use this link to be advised of our Transmission and Substation clearance and safety
requirements which are additional conditions of the above review action: see Page 111. Transmission and
Substation requirements. https://austinenergy.com/wcm/connect/8bb4699¢c-7691-4a74-98e7-
56059e9be364/Design+Criteria+Manual+0ct+2015.pdf?MOD=AJPERES

If you require further information or have any questions regarding the above comments, please contact
our office. Thank you for contacting Austin Energy.

Eben Kellogg, Property Agent

Austin Energy

Public Involvement | Real Estate Services
2500 Montopolis Drive

Austin, TX 78741

(512) 322-6050


https://austinenergy.com/wcm/connect/8bb4699c-7691-4a74-98e7-56059e9be364/Design+Criteria+Manual+Oct+2015.pdf?MOD=AJPERES
https://austinenergy.com/wcm/connect/8bb4699c-7691-4a74-98e7-56059e9be364/Design+Criteria+Manual+Oct+2015.pdf?MOD=AJPERES

N "} SUBJECT TRACT NOTIFICATIONS

J_:.j PENDING CASE ESS/E‘I%IONCQQ&%'QO%?& LN &

= = ) ZONING BOUNDARY '5916 N LAMAR BLVD

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal,
engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the
approximate relative location of property boundaries.

1 "= 250 ' This product has been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made
by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.
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CITY OF AUSTIN

Development Services Department
One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application
WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only

Case # ROW # Tax #

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 5916 North Lamar Blvd. and 900 Old Koenig Ln.

Subdivision Legal Description:

Tract 1: Lot 2, Amended Plat of Lots A, B, C, D, E, & G, Wupperman Addition Section Two
Tract 2: Lots 4, 5, 6, Amended Plat of Lots A, B, C, D, E, & G, Wupperman Addition Sec. Two

Lot(s): Block(s):
Outlot: Division:
Zoning District: CS-MU-V-CO-NP

I/We Michael J. Whellan on behalf of myself/ourselves as
authorized agent for 5916 N Lamar Investor, LLC affirm that on
Month August , Day 19 , Year 2020 , hereby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):
®Erect OAttach OComplete ORemodel O Maintain O Other:

Type of Structure: Vertical mixed-use project, with on-site affordable units.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 4 of 8



E-1/13

Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:

We request a variance waiving Section 25-2-1063(B)(2), Section 25-2-1063(C)(1)(b), and

Section 25-2-1063(C)(2)(b) of Section 25-2-1063 — Height Limitations and Setbacks for Large
Sltes.

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

City policy has consistently identified North Lamar as a major corridor in which increased
housmg IS appropnate |nclud|ng deS|gnat|ng |t a Core TranS|t Comdor Imaglne Austln Corridor,

31te (descrlbed below) have had a meanlngfullv |mDact on the sﬁe The variance WI|| heID

provide a mixed-use project consistent with City plans and featuring affordable housing.

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

The variance is necessary and warranted due to site constraints unique to the property,
including: preservation of an on-site heritage tree and additional setback required from a
transmission line running down Old Koenig Lane.

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
The site constraints listed above are unique to the property. The applicant is requesting a

varlance from ccmpatlblllty to a nearby church in order to account for these constralnts As
Q | dlld e do f atior [

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 5 of 8
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The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:

The variance will allow the project to fulfill the City's vision for redevelopment along North Lamar
Boulevard by providing a mixed-use project with affordable, income-restricted units. It will also
intai ibility wi y single-family structures, uri igni itiv

toneighborhood-scate:

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 6 of 8
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Section 3: Applicant Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Applicant Signature: M‘! L\_/ Date: 8/14/20
Applicant Name (typed or prihted): Michael J. Whellan

Applicant Mailing Address: 100 Congress Ave., Suite 1300

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78701
Phone (will be public information): (512) 435-2300

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief. DocuSigned by:

Tloomas

Owner Signature: ﬂwmﬁ,,f'ml o Date:  8/11/2020

Owner Name (typed or printed): Thomas Bercy, 5916 N Lamar Investor, LLC
Owner Mailing Address: 1111 E. 11th St., Ste 200

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78702
5126896529

Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name: Michael J. Whellan

Agent Mailing Address: 100 Congress Ave., Suite 1300

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78701
Phone (will be public information): (512) 435-2300

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 7 of 8
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Additional Space (continued)

Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from (cont'd):

Currently, Section 25-2-1063 height limitations and setbacks are triggered by both zoning and use.

Church supports — while still ensuring compatibility with nearby single-family lots.

The applicant plans to construct a Vertical Mixed-Use (VMU) project. The zoning for this site allows
d “'a.xl"”lul |||F0I"up_to 6ot .U:.l'e‘g.“t : ill tic 10 C.U”'lpa;‘b".'lty ISta':'da'ds triggeret by Zoning woutd
zoning district;

-- A 30 ft. or two-story structure could be built between 25 ft. and 50 ft. from a property in an SF-5
or more restrictive zoning district;

additional foot of height above 40 ft. could be allowed for each 10 ft. of distance in excress of 100 ft.

Under these standards, the property would reach its total maximum allowable height of 60 ft. at 300

SAVE

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 8 of 8
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MICHAEL J. WHELLAN
(512) 435-2320

I
August 14, 2020

Via email

Board of Adjustment
301 W. 2nd St.
Austin, TX 78701

Subject: Variance Request for 5916 North Lamar Blvd. and 900 Old Koenig Lane
(“the Property™)

Dear Members:

Please accept this letter on behalf of 5916 N Lamar Investor, LLC (“the Applicant”). The
Applicant is requesting a variance from compatibility standards related to an adjacent church, the
Koenig Lane Christian Church, in order to help provide a Vertical Mixed-Use (VMU) project
featuring affordable housing. Koenig Lane Christian Church supports this request.

The Property is located near the intersection of North Lamar Boulevard and Old Koenig Lane,
and is largely surrounded by sites zoned for mixed-use and commercial uses, with the North
Austin Reservoir (zoned for Public) to the south.

The fact that the Property and neighboring sites are largely zoned for mixed-use and commercial
is consistent with the City’s longstanding vision for North Lamar Boulevard. The City has
consistently identified North Lamar Boulevard as an appropriate location for increased housing
and mixed-use development, designating it as a Core Transit Corridor (2005), an Imagine Austin
Corridor (2012), and a Transit Priority Network Roadway (2019), as well as funding the
development of a North Lamar Corridor Plan through the 2016 mobility bond.

This vision for directing growth on the North Lamar corridor complements the City’s vision for
affordable housing. The City’s Strategic Housing Blueprint calls for 6,651 units at an
affordability level of up to 80 percent MFI in District 7 by 2027 and 63,201 units up to 80
percent MFI by 2027. According the City data, however, to date there are currently only 896
income-restricted units up to 80 percent MFI in District 7 and 12,110 citywide. This means that
the City will need to obtain roughly 720 affordable units in District 7 per year and 6,387 citywide
per year in order to reach its goals.

The Applicants are seeking a variance in order to allow for a reasonable use of the Property as
the type of corridor-oriented, affordable development called for in the City’s policies and goals.
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Specifically, the variance would relieve the Property from the compatibility standards triggered
by the Koenig Lane Christian Church, located at 908 Old Koenig Ln. This variance is necessary
due to a number of constraints unique to the Property, including:
e Ensuring preservation of an on-site heritage tree; and
e Additional setback required along the Old Koenig Lane portion of the site due to an
existing transmission line.

These constraints together hamper the ability of the site to achieve a reasonable use and deliver
on the City’s vision for corridor-oriented projects with meaningful long-term affordability.

In order to account for these constraints, the Applicant, with the agreement of the Koenig Lane
Christian Church, has requested a variance from compatibility standards triggered by the church.
The Applicant is not seeking a variance from any compatibility standards related to single-family
homes or lots.

In addition to site constraints, there are three noteworthy factors that indicate that a compatibility
variance related to the Koenig Lane Christian Church is appropriate. First, the Koenig Lane
Christian Church is zoned with GR-MU-CO-NP, which provides that site with mixed-use
entitlements that would not otherwise trigger compatibility standards. Second, there is a 75 ft.-
tall cell tower already located on the Koenig Lane Christian Church site today that exceeds
compatibility standards, and the site retains land use entitlements to construct a replacement
tower of the same height. Our variance request would allow a project that is shorter and farther
from the church building than this cell tower. Third, the Koenig Lane Christian Church site
triggers compatibility not because of its zoning, but because it is used as a church — and in this
case, the church agrees with and supports our variance request. (A copy of their letter of support
is enclosed in this application packet.)

Ultimately, | believe our application demonstrates that the Property faces a number of site-
specific challenges relating to transmission line setbacks and a heritage tree, and that our request
to waive compatibility to a neighboring church — supported by that church — is appropriate and
warranted. Obtaining this variance will allow the Property to move forward as the type of mixed-
use project the City envisions for the North Lamar corridor, including affordable housing.

| appreciate your consideration of this application and look forward to presenting our requested
variance to the Board of Adjustment.

Very truly yours,

L1

Michael J. Whellan
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5916 N. Lamar Blvd. Variance Summary

City policies identify the 5916 N. Lamar site as appropriate for mixed-use and affordable housing.
e The City has consistently identified North Lamar Boulevard as appropriate for increased housing
and mixed-use projects, designating it a Core Transit Corridor (2005), Imagine Austin Corridor
(2012), 2016 Mobility Bond Corridor, and a Transit Priority Network Roadway (2019).
e The 5916 N. Lamar site is zoned for Vertical Mixed Use (VMU), an affordable housing bonus
program through which applicants provide 10 percent of total units as affordable units at 60
percent of Median Family Income (MFI) in exchange for relaxed site development standards.

However, the site faces unique constraints that impact its ability to achieve a reasonable use.
e The variance is necessary due to the constraints of preserving an on-site heritage tree and
required additional setback along the Old Koenig Lane frontage due to a transmission line.
e Together, these constraints hamper the site’s ability to achieve a reasonable use and deliver on
the city’s vision for corridor-oriented projects with meaningful long-term affordability.

In order to account for these constraints, the applicant is requesting a variance from compatibility
related to the adjacent Koenig Lane Christian Church site. Single-family compatibility would still apply.
e The Koenig Lane Christian Church is located adjacent to the 5916 N. Lamar site, and triggers
compatibility based on its use as a church. It does not trigger compatibility based on zoning.
e Granting this variance would allow the applicant to waive compatibility in relation to the church
— but would maintain full compatibility with all nearby single-family properties (See Figure 1).
e The Koenig Lane Christian Church supports this request.

Additionally, a number of supporting factors indicate this variance request is appropriate:
e The church is zoned for mixed-use entitlements that would not otherwise trigger compatibility
standards. The only reason it triggers compatibility today is because it is used as a church.
o Thereis a cell tower already located on the church site that exceeds compatibility standards; the
variance would allow a project shorter and farther from the church than the cell tower.

Granting this variance would address the site’s unique constraints and allow it to achieve the type of

mixed-use project the City envisions for North Lamar, including affordable housing.

Figure 1. Summary Table

Current Regulations Regulations with Variance

Single-Family Compatibility (By Zoning) Applies Applies (No Change)
Church Compatibility (By Use) Applies Waived
Within 25 ft. of Church No Structure As Allowed by SF Compatibility
Within 50 ft. of Church 30 ft. / 2 stories As Allowed by SF Compatibility
Within 100 ft. of Church 40 ft. / 3 stories As Allowed by SF Compatibility
Max. Height Allowed Under Zoning 60 ft. 60 ft. (No Change)
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EXISTING COMPATIBILITY

SITE COMPATIBILITY DIAGRAM 01 WITH 908 KOENING LN. (CHURCH SITE)

APPLICANT IS REQUESTING A VARIANCE WAIVING COMPATIBILITY WITH 908 KOENIG LN.

d 5911 Sunshine Dr. (Residential Lot) | 5916 N. Lamar Blvd. / 900 Old Koening Ln. (Our Site)
- - Not Asking for Compatibility Waiver on Site | -Impacted by Compatibility Setbacks from both the Church and Residential Lot |

- T 1 -

Cell Phone Tower
- Constructed at Height of 75’

LEGEND

SITE PLAN DIAGRAM

----- COMPATIBILTIY SETBACK @ TRIGGERING PROPERTY LINE (CHURCH) @—» NO STRUCTURE ALLOWED
PROPERTY LINE BOUNDARY AT 25' FROM TRIGGERING PROPERTY (®—(©) MAXIMUM 30’ PER CODE

SF-3  ZONING DSTRICT CLASSIFICATION © AT 50" FROM TRIGGERING PROPERTY ©—(@) MAXIMUM 40’ PER CODE

I:l BUILDING FOOTPRINT (® AT100' FROM TRIGGERING PROPERTY O MAXIMUM 60’
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SITE COMPATIBILITY DIAGRAM 02 (IN COMPLIANCE WITH SF-3)

THE REQUESTED VARIANCE WILL NOT WAIVE COMPATIBILITY WITH SF-3 LOTS
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KOENIG LANE CHRISTIAN CHURCH

908 Old Koenig Lane Austin, Texas 78756

Christian Church
Dr. James Lewis, Pastor Telephone (512) 454-7679 (Disciples of Christ)

To Whom It May Concern

As the moderator for Koenig Lane Christian Church, | am writing in support of our neighbor’s
request for a variance that would allow our property not to trigger compatibility for their site
plan.

Our church is located at 908 Old Koenig Lane, next door to the property in question (900 Old
Koenig Lane). Both of our properties are zoned for mixed use. However, because we are a
church, our presence at this location triggers compatibility standards that limit the amount of

housing that can be provided for next door — and thus the number of future neighbors we could
otherwise welcome into our community.

One of our roles as a church is to serve and strengthen our community, and we do not want our

presence to be used to impose a harsher standard restricting the number of people who will be
able to live next door to us.

Because of this, we support our neighbor’s variance request — and ask for your support as well.

We appreciate the Board of Adjustment’s service to our community and thank you for your
consideration.

Sincerely,

Daniel Stooksberry, Moderator Koenig Lane Christian Church

o4 2020
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ARMBRUST & BROWN, PLLC

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS

100 CONGRESS AVENUE, SUITE 1300
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701-2744
512-435-2300

FACSIMILE 512-435-2360
Michael J. Whellan
(512) 435-2300

October 8, 2020

Board of Adjustment
301 W. 2nd St.
Austin, TX 78701

Subject: Postponement request for Case No. C15-2020-0053
Dear Members:

I represent the applicant for Case No. C15-2020-0053, an application for a compatibility
variance at 5916 N. Lamar Blvd. The case is currently scheduled for the Board of Adjustment’s
October 12, 2020 meeting. I would request a postponement to the Board of Adjustment’s
December 14, 2020 meeting.

Thank you for your consideration, and I look forward to presenting our application to the
Board of Adjustment.

Sincerely,

b

Michael J. Whellan
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PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are czﬁco?.d to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST .Sa proposed
development or change. You may also contact a :r”_mrco:_o.oa or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

« appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

+ occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

« is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An a
be available from the responsible department.

ppeal form may

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land de

on | . velopment
process, visit our web site: www -austintexas.gov/devservices.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person __m:wa on pﬁoo:%pﬂmo
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include t _,.w :M:,_l: '
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date o.?:m public hea Gm,
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. All commen
received will become part of the public record of this case.

Case Number: C15-2020-0053 . :
Contact: Elaine Ramirez; cr::a.:::_2\55:&::cxmw_wnc«.
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment; October 127, 2020

(D 1amin favor
S4 1 object

Your Name (please print)

Williotwa [Camsey
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Qoo ) Lamar Bld - 36 Austiox a\w\“&
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Furning sed o€ my Q%*\Shv—%ﬁ\%\o
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shee 4o the fak O
HY oL Mothlgmd @i . coa Vilama-
Wodd _Fesult Ty s arat, Lielr
vous orncush. We Lo pbt 1/agl
Kk h LaY *D:\R.K

mment, it must cdrrently be returned via e-
¢ access to our mail due to social distancing):

S -
L MY

+haf

S
.mﬂ\v‘ u :Mo thisform to m

mail (as we do not hav
Elaine Ramirez

Scan & Email to: elame.ramirez(@ austintexas. ooy




Brentwood Neighbohood Association

Serving Our Neighborhood from 45th St. to Justin Lane and North Lamar to Burnet Road

Date: October 4, 2020

Re: Compatibility Waiver for property development at 5916 North Lamar

The Brentwood Neighborhood Association does not oppose the compatibility waiver for 5916
North Lamar with regard only to the Koenig Lane Christian church (which the church has agreed
to) as illustrated in this diagram. We would not support any waiver to the SF-3 residences, if

requested.

SITE COMPATIBILITY DIAGRAM 01

EXISTING COMPATIBILITY
WITH 908 KOENING LN. (CHURCH SITE)

APPLICANT IS REQUESTING A VARIANCE WAIVING COMPATIBILITY WITH 908 KOENIG LN.
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